GBP + 10% 581 3,912 0 0

GBP – 10% -529 -3,557 0 0

USD + 10% 5 202 0 0

USD – 10% -5 -183 0 0

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is mainly exposed to interest rate risk from its long-
term borrowings. It manages interest risk through agreeing such borrowings at fixed interest rates where
possible or as deemed appropriate.

As a consequence, for fixed interest loans, the risk related to future cash flows is mitigated, though the
Company is exposed to the risk that the fair value of such borrowings will fluctuate. This risk is not expressed
in these financial statements since the borrowings are carried at amortized cost.

As at year-end 2023, the Company is exposed to interest rate risk from its loan from Banco Santander,
which is agreed at a variable rate. The following table details the sensitivity of consolidated equity and net
income had the interest rate varied by a reasonably possible change in such rate – all other variables held

constant. The impact on year-end equity excludes the impact on profit or loss.

2023 2022

(*€1,000)
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on
y/e equity

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
y/e equity

Interest +100bp -275 0 0 0

Interest -100bp 275 0 0 0

New Amsterdam Invest

Financial Report 2021
72

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market prices, other than arising from currency risk or interest rate risk. Based on
the Company’s activities, it has not identified exposure to other forms of price risk such as commodity price
risk or equity price risk.

Capital risk management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Company considers